

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/1/2019 4:10 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/9/2019
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 96500-5

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

T-MOBILE USA, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON**

**GORDON TILDEN THOMAS &
CORDELL LLP**

Franklin D. Cordell, WSBA #26392
Greg D. Pendleton, WSBA #38361
600 University Street, Suite 2915
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel. 206.467.6477

HARPER HAYES PLLC

Todd C. Hayes, WSBA #26361
600 University Street, Suite 2420
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel. 206.340.8010

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS ASSOCIATED GENERAL
CONTRACTORS OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The Construction Industry Has Long Relied on Certificates of Insurance as Proof of Coverage and Evidence of Compliance with Contractual Insurance Requirement	2
B. Public Policy—to Say Nothing of Equity—Strongly Supports Binding an Insurer to Representations Made by its Authorized Agent, Regardless of the Medium in Which Those Representations Are Made	5
C. The Court Should Answer “Yes” to the Certified Question under Basic Agency and Contract Law	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Affiliated FM Ins. Co. v. LTK Consulting Services, Inc.</i> , 170 Wn.2d 442 (2010)	9
<i>Blake Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Saxon</i> , 98 Wn. App. 218 (1999)	12
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Wash. State Office of Ins. Com’r</i> , 178 Wn.2d 120 (2013)	6
<i>Debentures, Inc. v. Zech</i> , 192 Wn. 339 (1937)	12
<i>Diamaco, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 335 (1999)	12
<i>Fittro v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 46 (1988)	3, 4, 6
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 3 Wn. App. 2d 31 (2018)	6
<i>Merriman v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 198 Wn. App. 594 (2017)	9
<i>Postlewait Const., Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Companies</i> , 106 Wn.2d 96 (1986)	12
<i>Reverse Now VII, LLC v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1233 (W.D. Wash. 2018).....	7
<i>Stuart v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 814 (1998)	5
<i>Sumitomo Marine & Fire Ins. Co. of Am. v. S. Guar. Ins. Co. of Georgia</i> , 337 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (N.D. Ga. 2004)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>T-Mobile USA Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 908 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
Statutes	
RCW 48.01.030	5
RCW 48.17.060	5
RCW 48.17.160	5
RCW 48.17.170	5
RCW 48.17.270	6
RCW 48.17.470	6
RCW 48.18.090	6
RCW 48.30.010	6
Other Authorities	
Restatement (Third) of Agency § 5.03 (2006).....	8
